RESOLUTION NO. 457

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE NYS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH REGARDING HIV/AIDS SURVEILLANCE ACTIVITIES

Introduced: 12/5/11

By Health Committee and Ms. Chapman:

WHEREAS, The New York State Department of Health has notified the Albany County Department of Health that funds are available to fully support the use of county employees to conduct HIV/AIDS surveillance activities in Albany County, and

WHEREAS, Participating in this surveillance will enable the county to be directly involved in HIV/AIDS community health assessment that could assist with enhanced prevention program planning, and

WHEREAS, The Department of Health has requested authorization to enter into a four year agreement for a sum of \$300,000, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with the NYS Department of Health for a sum of \$300,000, regarding HIV/AIDS surveillance activities, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 12/5/11